# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Jacob Brauer      | 12/08/2009     |
| Darren Brown      | 12/02/2009     |
| Jun Chen          | 12/03/2009     |
| Richard Kates     | 12/03/2009     |
| Jennifer M. Levin | 12/04/2009     |
| Harris Lieber     | 12/03/2009     |
| Amy Schwartz      | 11/04/2009     |
| Raymond Yao       | 12/03/2009     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Bayer HealthCare LLC  |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 555 White Plains Road |
| City:           | Tarrytown             |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK              |
| Postal Code:    | 10591                 |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 29345421 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(312)425-3909 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

ldstewart@nixonpeabody.com Email:

Correspondent Name: John C. Gatz

Address Line 1: 300 South Riverside Plaza, 16th Floor

Address Line 2: Nixon Peabody LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MSE07DC061.1/47082333USPD

PATENT 501037327 REEL: 023633 FRAME: 0890

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | John C. Gatz |  |
|--|--------------|--|
| Total Attachments: 9   | A str        |  |
| source=Assignment_247082_333USPD#page1.tif source=Assignment_247082_333USPD#page2.tif    |              |  |
| source=Assignment_247082_333USPD#page3.tif<br>source=Assignment_247082_333USPD#page4.tif |              |  |
| source=Assignment_247082_333USPD#page5.tif   |              |  |
| source=Assignment_247082_333USPD#page6.tif<br>source=Assignment_247082_333USPD#page7.tif |              |  |
| source=Assignment_247082_333USPD#page8.tif<br>source=Assignment_247082_333USPD#page9.tif |              |  |

PATENT REEL: 023633 FRAME: 0891

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Jacob Brauer, Darren Brown, Jun Chen, Richard Kates, Jennifer M. Levin, Harris Lieber, Amy Schwartz, and Raymond Yao have invented certain new and useful improvements in the following:

# ANALYTE-DETERMINING METER

for which we have made application for United States Letters Patent, the said application having been filed on October 15, 2009, as Application No. 29/345,421.

WHEREAS, Bayer HealthCare, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having its principal place of business at 555 White Plains Road, Tarrytown, New York, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all provisionals, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuation-in-part and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of our entire right, title, and interest.

We also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and

We further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

We hereby further agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Page 1 of 9

|        | IN WITNESS WHI<br>December 2009.                                  | EREOF, I have h                     | ereunto set m        | y hand and seal t                               | this <u>8</u> | day of                     |
|--------|---|-------------------------------------|----------------------|---|---------------|----------------------------|
|        |   |                                     | Name: Address:       | Jacob Brauer<br>4919 North D<br>Chicago, Illino |               | , 180 (hest)<br>Cambridge, |
| Cannon | State of Illinois<br>wealth of Massachusetts<br>County of Suffolk | )<br>) ss.:<br>)                    |                      |   |               | Jak                        |
|        | On this   | iforesaid, person<br>who signed and | ally appeared        | Jacob Brauer, k                                 | known by me   | to be the                  |
|        | My Commission expires: 12/17/10                                   |                                     | William Notary Publi | kM Suri   | timas         |                            |

| IN WITNESS WHE              | REOF, I have   | e herounto set | my hand and seal this day               |
|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|---|
|                             |                | Name:          | Darren Brown                            |
|                             |                | Address:       | 20 Braxmar Drive North                  |
|                             |                |                | Harrison, New York 10528                |
| State of New York           | )              |                |   |
|                             | ) ss.:         |                |   |
| County of                   | )              |                |   |
| On this <b>and</b>          | day of De      | cember         | 2009, before me, a Notary Public, in an |
| for the State and County af | oresaid, perso | nally appeare  | d Darren Brown, known by me to be th    |
| person of the above name v  | who signed ar  | nd sealed the  | foregoing instrument, and acknowledge   |
| the same to be his own free | act and deed.  |                |   |
|                             |                | Rosans         | e M. Perrusga                           |
|                             |                | Notary Pub     | olic                                    |
| My Commission expires:      |                | -              | •                                       |

| IN WITNESS WH              | EREOF, I have    | e hereunto set n | ny hand and seal this 5 day of          |
|----------------------------|------------------|------------------|---|
| <u>Dec</u> 2009.           |                  |                  |   |
| •                          |                  |                  |   |
|                            |                  | Name:            | Jun Chen                                |
|                            |                  | Address:         | 22 Schindelar Woods Way                 |
|                            |                  |                  | Warren, New Jersey 07059                |
| State of                   | )                |                  |   |
|                            | ) ss.:           |                  |   |
| County of                  | )                |                  |   |
| On this 3rd                | _day of Dec      | ember 2          | 009, before me, a Notary Public, in and |
| for the State and County a | foresaid, persor | nally appeared J | Jun Chen, known by me to be the person  |
| of the above name who sig  | gned and sealed  | the foregoing    | instrument, and acknowledged the same   |
| to be his own free act and | deed.            | •                | ^                                       |
|                            |                  | Rosans           | re M. Perruzza                          |
|                            |                  | Notary Publ      | ic                                      |
| My Commission expires:     |                  |                  |   |

| IN WITNESS WHE              | REOF, 11    | have hereunto set my hand and seal this 3kn day of      |
|-----------------------------|-------------|---|
| <u>Decensor</u> 2009.       |             | Name: Richard Kates                                     |
|                             |             | Address: 356 Fairmount Road                             |
|                             |             | Ridgewood, New Jersey 07450                             |
| State of                    | )           |   |
|                             | ) ss.:      |   |
| County of                   | )           |   |
| On this 3rd                 | _day of     | December 2009, before me, a Notary Public, in and       |
| for the State and County af | foresaid, p | ersonally appeared Richard Kates, known by me to be the |
| person of the above name    | who signe   | d and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged |
| the same to be his own free | act and de  | Rosanne M. Perruppe                                     |
|                             |             | Notary Public   |
| My Commission expires:      |             |   |

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF  | , I have hereunto set m                 | y hand and seal this day of  |
|---|---|--|
| State of Illinois ) State of Illinois ) State of Illinois ) | Name:<br>Address:                       | Jennifer M. Levin  1456 West Winnemac Avenue / 623 W. Hurov Chicago, Illinois 60640  Chicago, IL 40422             |
| On this day o for the State and County aforesaid            | l, personally appeared who signed and s | Jonnifer M. Levin, known by me to be ealed the foregoing instrument, and   |
| My Commission expires: 10/18/20                             | Notary Publi                            | "OFFICIAL SEAL" Mauricio Afanador Notary Public, State of Illinois Cook County My Commission Expires Oct. 18, 2011 |

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have                | hereunto set  | my hand and seal this3 day of            |
|---|---------------|--|
| <u>December</u> 2009.                     | /             | 1/4 t                                    |
|   |               | 114                                      |
|   | Name:         | Harris Lieber                            |
|   | Address:      | 127 Greenacres Avenue                    |
|   |               | White Plains, New York 10606             |
| State of New York )                       |               |  |
| ) ss.:                                    |               |  |
| County of)                                |               |  |
| On this 3rd day of Dece                   | mber          | 2009, before me, a Notary Public, in and |
| person of the above name who signed and   | nally appeare | ed Harris Lieber, known by me to be the  |
| the same to be his own free act and deed. | ^             | ne M. Peninga                            |
|   | Notary Pul    | olic Vy                                  |
| My Commission expires:                    |               |  |

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereus Nov. 2009.      | nto set my hand and seal this day of   |
|---|--|
| Nar<br>Add  | ne: Amy Schwartz Hartzell Iress: 2328 Martzell Street Evanston, Illinois 60201 Mes     |
| State of Illinois                                 |  |
| County of Cook ) ss.:  On this 4th day of Neverth | 2009, before me, a Notary Public, in and   |
| person of the above name who signed and sealed    | ppeared Amy Schwartz, known by me to be the  |
| the same to be his own free act and deed.         | Juster Dain  |
| My Commission expires:                            | ary Public   |
| May 25, 2012                                      | OFFICIAL SEAL  |
|   | KIRSTEN F DAVIS  Notary Public - State of Illinois  My Commission Expires May 25, 2012 |

| IN WITNESS WH                          | EREOF, I have   | hereunto set r    | my hand and seal this                           | る day of           |
|--|-----------------|-------------------|---|--------------------|
| <u>DEC</u> 2009.                       |                 | Name:<br>Address: | Raymond Yao                                     |                    |
|  |                 | Address.          | 48 McKeel Avenue                                |                    |
|  |                 |                   | Tarrytown, New Yo                               | )rk 10591          |
| State of New York                      | )               |                   |   |                    |
|  | ) ss.:          |                   |   |                    |
| County of                              | )               |                   |   |                    |
| On this 3rd for the State and County a | _ day ofoco     | ember 2           | 2009, before me, a Nota<br>I Raymond Yao, known | ary Public, in and |
| person of the above name               | who signed an   | d sealed the f    | oregoing instrument a                           | nd acknowledged    |
| the same to be his own free            | e act and deed. | Rosan             | ne M. Perrung,                                  | •                  |
|  |                 | Notary Publ       | lic   |                    |
| My Commission expires:                 |                 |                   |   |                    |

12745671.1 247082-000333USPD

**RECORDED: 12/10/2009** 

Page 9 of 9

PATENT REEL: 023633 FRAME: 0900